106,428 104,589

8.1  Fair value and carrying amount of costs awards receivable

The CPS recognises a receivable for awards of costs made in court against convicted defendants.
Due to the nature of this recoverable, it is expected that full recovery will not be made in all
cases, and the CPS recognises an allowance for impairment of the receivable to the net present
value of the estimated future flow of repayments, discounted at the Treasury rate of 1.9%
(2021‑22: 1.9%). This impaired carrying amount represents fair value. In 2022-23 the value of the
net receivable was £26.244 million.

The impairment is calculated on the assumption that future recovery rates will reflect historic
experience, with an estimate as to the impact of the change in collection rates of those costs
awarded to the CPS which collected by DWP (see Note 1.8 for further details). As a result, there is
inherent uncertainty in the estimation of the provision.

The following sensitivity analysis demonstrates the potential impact on the receivable balance of
changes in the assumption of recovery rates by 5% and 10% in either direction.

Change in assumption on recovery rates Approximate impact on net receivable
£000’s

+ 10% 2,600

- 10% (2,600)

+ 5% 1,300

- 5% (1,300)

SECTION FOUR
Financial Statements

137

CPS Annual Report and Accounts 2022–23

9.  Trade and other receivables

2022-23
£000

2021-22
£000

Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade receivables 98 320

Contract assets 96 8

Deposits and advances 94 109

Other financial assets 94 109

Cost awards receivable 65,502 62,569

Accrued cost awards 7,401 7,481

Allowance for impairment of cost awards receivables (44,749) (43,800)

Cost awards net receivable 28,154 26,250

VAT 2,373 1,640

Prepayments 7,628 4,824

Other accrued income 5,582 14,491

Other receivables 344 573

Other receivables 15,927 21,528

Total current trade and other receivables 44,369 48,215

Amounts falling due after more than one year:

Prepayments 25 118

Other receivables 25 118

Total non-current trade and other receivables 25 118

Total trade and other receivables 44,394 48,333

SECTION FOUR
Financial Statements

138

CPS Annual Report and Accounts 2022–23

9.1.  Reconciliation of movement in costs awards net receivable

Note
2022-23

£000
2021-22

£000

Costs awards net receivable at 1 April 9 26,250 24,131

Costs awarded in year 4 27,854 29,773

Cash received (24,365) (26,893)

Bad debts (written off)/written back 3 (638) (561)

Movement in allowance for impairment of costs awards receivable 9 (949) (200)

Costs awards net receivable at 31 March 9 28,152 26,250

The allowance for impairment is based on a forecast of future cash flows, using historic receipts
data, discounted at the HM Treasury rate of 1.9% for financial instruments.

10.  Cash and cash equivalents

2022-23
£000

2021-22
£000

Balance at 1 April 2,216 3,709

Net change in cash and cash equivalent balances (1,771) (1,493)

Balance at 31 March 445 2,216

The following balances at 31 March were held at:

Government Banking Service 445 2,216

Balance at 31 March 445 2,216

10.1.  Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

2021-22
£000

Cash flows
£000

Non-cash
changes

£000
2022-23

£000

Supply 2,216 (1,771) – 445

Lease liabilities 56,485 (11,229) 5,116 50,464

Total liabilities from financing activities 58,701 (13,000) 5,116 50,909

SECTION FOUR
Financial Statements

139

CPS Annual Report and Accounts 2022–23

11.  Trade and other payables

2022-23
£000

2021-22
£000

Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade payables 9,847 4,006

Accruals 46,117 44,098

Trade payables and accruals 55,964 48,104

Lease Liabilities 10,651 13,494

Other financial liabilities 10,651 13,494

Other taxation and social security 8,624 8,049

Other payables 12,781 11,040

Amounts issued from the Consolidated Fund for supply but not spent at year end 445 2,216

Other payables 21,850 21,305

Total current trade and other payables 88,465 82,903

Amounts falling due after more than one year:

Lease Liabilities 39,813 42,991

Other financial liabilities 39,813 42,991

Total non-current trade and other payables 39,813 42,991

Total trade and other payables 128,278 125,894

SECTION FOUR
Financial Statements

140

CPS Annual Report and Accounts 2022–23

12.  Provisions for liabilities and charges

2022-23

Early departure
costs
£000

Dilapidations
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

Balance at 1 April 2022 – 5,089 649 5,738

Provided in the year – 2,678 507 3,185

Provisions not required written back – (813) (544) (1,357)

Provisions utilised in the year – – (229) (229)

Borrowing costs (unwinding of discount) – 473 – 473

Change in discount rate – (105) – (105)

Balance at 31 March 2023 – 7,322 383 7,705

Analysis of expected timing of discounted flows 2022-23

Early departure
costs
£000

Dilapidations
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

Not later than one year – 1,204 303 1,507

Later than one year and not later than five years – 6,118 80 6,198

Later than five years – – – –

Balance at 31 March 2023 – 7,322 383 7,705

2021-22

Early departure
costs
£000

Dilapidations
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

Balance at 1 April 2021 – 7,363 1,314 8,677

Provided in the year – – 602 602

Provisions not required written back – (2,256) (315) (2,571)

Provisions utilised in the year – – (952) (952)

Borrowing costs (unwinding of discount) – (123) – (123)

Change in discount rate – 105 – 105

Balance at 31 March 2022 – 5,089 649 5,738

Analysis of expected timing of discounted flows 2021-22

Early departure
costs
£000

Dilapidations
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

Not later than one year – 1,819 349 2,168

Later than one year and not later than five years – 3,270 300 3,570

Later than five years – – – –

Balance at 31 March 2022 – 5,089 649 5,738

SECTION FOUR
Financial Statements

141

CPS Annual Report and Accounts 2022–23

Dilapidations

The dilapidations provision relates to dilapidation claims served by landlords at the expiry of a
lease on a property occupied by CPS. A provision is made against all anticipated dilapidation
claims at a rate per square metre which reflects actual dilapidations discounted to reflect the
time value of money.

Other provisions

Other provisions comprise outstanding compensation claims for personal injury, employment
tribunal and civil legal claims. In respect of compensation claims, provision has been made for
the litigation against the Department. The provision reflects all known legal claims where legal